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C 0 N I E N T S 

Starting with January 1958, the tables included in this report (pre-
viously "COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS OF FISH") were recasted to give information 
on fish freezings on an area basis as well as for the whole country. It 
is noteworthy that Table 1, for Canada, refers to a greater number of 
products than the subsequent ones for the provinces or areas. It is there-
fore not always possible to obtain from the report all the figures accruing 
to product totals given in Table 1. 

Figures on freezings and on stocks are given in the following combined 
tables: 
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-- less than 500 or negligible 

less than three firms reporting (and figures included 
under "n. o. p.,'  or "other") 

p preliminary 



INVENTORIES OF FROZEN FISH, DECEMBER 1959 

Holdings of frozen fish at the end of December amounted to 61,044,000 
pounds, an increase of eight per cent over the 56,650,000 pounds held at the end 
of the same period last year. Stocks for the current period were 19 per cent less 
than the 75,146,000 pounds held on the last day of November. Inventories of frozen 
sea fish declined 22 per cent since the end of November from 52,489,000 pounds to 
40,981,000 pounds. Stocks at the end of December were 11 per cent greater than 
the 36,971,000 pounds held on the same date of last year. The present stocks of 
frozen fresh inland fish at 7,336,000 pounds fell by six per cent when compared 
with the 7,841,000 held on the last day of November. Last year at this time there 
were 7,790,000 pounds held in storage. 

Stocks of Frozen Fish by Products 

Inventories of frozen Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) declined 27 
per cent since November 30th to 12,020,000 pounds. This year's December holdings 
are 330 per cent greater than the 2,798,000 pounds held last year. Haddock fillets 
at 5,117,000 pounds fell by 13 per cent when compared with the 5,865,000 pounds held 
on November 30th. Last year at this time inventories stood at 1,451,000 pounds. 
Pacific halibut stocks at 7,142,000 pounds were 13 per cent less than the 10,300,000 
held on the last day of November. When compared to 19584  holdings were down by 16 
per cent. Small flatfish fillets were 13 per cent less than last month and 17 
per cent below 1958. 

Freezings of Fishery Products 

Freezings of fish during December amounted to 7,597,000 pounds. This 
represents an increase of four per cent over the same month of last year. Production 
for 1959 at 235,848,000 pounds was five per cent less than the 247,437,000 pounds 
reported for last year. December freezings of sea fish at 5,818,000 pounds was 
slightly higher than the 5,634,000 pounds recorded for the same month of 1958. 
Atlantic cod fillets (including blocks) amounted to 1,461,000 pounds, a 44 per cent 
increase over the 1,013,000 pounds frozen last December. The output for 1959 is 
13 per cent greater than the 1958 total. Haddock fillets (including blocks) fell 
to 466,000 pounds, a 62 per cent drop when compared with the 1,236,000 pounds 
produced for December of last year. Total freezings for the year at 25,033,000 
pounds showed a gain of seven per cent over the 23,316,000 pounds frozen during 
1958. Small flatfish fillets production for December amounted to 1,444,000 pounds. 
This is a 65 per cent increase over the same period of last year and brings the 
1959 total to 17,652,000 pounds. 

N.B. - This report is compiled from schedules submitted by 251 firms. 
However, 32 of these establishments failed to report on time for December 318t; 
four of these being British Columbia firms; one Alberta; sixteen Quebec; ten 
Newfoundland. 



Page 2 	TABLE 1. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1958-1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM December January-December December 31 November 30 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

7,597 247,437 235,848 56,65O 7  61,044 75,146 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH, TOTAl.. 5,634 5,818 186,494 183,732 36,971 40,981 52,489 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed 2 12 379 2,350 204 228 940 
647 616 30,049 30,037 1,926 6,872 8,501 

blocks 366 845 35,099 43,777 872 5,148 8,058 
" 	 fillets 	............. 

breaded jJ 178 148 2,553 2,001 184 195 218 

53 12 1,119 1,193 816 760 766 Cods. 	Pacific, 	dressed ............. . 

85  12 924 1,223 372 364 364 

CANADA TOTAl 	.................7,331 

fillets 	............. . 

9  19 270 130 41 38 51 Haddock, 	dressed 	................... . 

906  311 16,278 17,882 1 0 268 3,970 4,509 
330 155 7,038 7,151 183 1,147 1,356 
186  203 3,285 2,671 328 271 151 

It 	 blocks 	.................... 

Perch), 	fillets 
2  

611 
7 

823 
911 

16,498 
939 

10,795 
25 

2,184 
60 

1,383 
99 

1,528 

breaded 	1/ 	................ 

Redfish (Ocean 	.... 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed 2 4 625 673 367 459 633 

fillets 2 8 139 319 24 50 52 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - 16,563 16,278 7,254 6,001 9,185 

" 	 fillets 5 2 2,131 2,075 1,200 1,108 1,061 

.............. 

" 	 steaks 25 22 493 316 54 33 54 

Soles, 	dressed 	.................... --- 3 586 332 141 65 87 

" 	 fillets 	................... 

" 	 fillets 439 586 10,488 9,057 2,198 1,902 1,909 

Other flatfish, dressed -- 100 106 6 22 6 
437 858 6,703 8,595 826 623 981 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 100 121 1,331 4,454 298 1,038 1,088 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 111 531 616 2 90 41 

..................... 

Other Croundfish, 	fresh frozen .... 279 

.. 

190 2,563 2,356 812 649 722 

Catfish, 	fillets 	................... . 

fillets 	............ 

.. - 74 177 37 98 91 

Herring, Atlantic, round 3,397 806 1,278 181 350 
438 39 1,143 198 933 170 145 

Capelin, 	round 	..................... - 

Herring, 	Pacific, 	round ............ 

Kackerel, round or dressed --- 37 1,345 1,015 97 240 193 
- 17 - 3 35 

Shad, round or dressed 

.. 

-- 113 195 88 97 120 

Smelts 2/, round or dressed 340 513 4,766 3,665 1,446 1,390 1,596 

- - - - - - - 

to 	 fillets 	.................. - 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - 
- 649 606 24 142 229 

37 15,928 8,838 10,366 4,738 6,129 

1. 	 fillets 	.................

.. 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.............89 

2 4,355 2,111 3,644 1,872 2,129 

- 
-- 419 123 298 74 93 

--- - 
-- 61 71 23 15 10 

thum, 	dressed 	..................... - 

" 	 fillets 	..................... 
to 	steaks 	...................... 

- 4 6,643 2,259 4,793 1,313 1,653 
Coho, 	dressed 	..................... .. 

" 	 fillets - 
--- 78 4 123 57 56 

..................... .. 

" 	 steaks 12 124 98 39 24 18 

Pink, 	dressed 	....................  
--- 488 467 316 236 350 

Sockeye, dressed 141 95 39 10 43 

Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	............  
- 296 244 66 147 173 

5 2 2,014 1,943 502 416 832 
Spring, Red, dressed .............. 
Spring, White, dressed -- 940 1,163 389 444 561 

Steelhead, 	dressed 	............... - 

84 
- 

17 
- 

369 
- 

260 
- 

134 
- 

130 Other Pacific salmon products .... 

Other Sea Fish product. ............ 103 124 2,404 2,906 1,114 1,449 

jj Cooked or uncooked. 	/ Including smelts caught in the inland Waters. 



TAStE 1. (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS, CANADA, 1958-1959 	 Pegs 3 

FROZEN STOCKS 

December January-December December 31 November 30 

1958 1959p 

- 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS, 	TOTAL ............. 214 320 5,350 6,456 1,105 1,681 1,932 

Clams 	.............................  - 8 4 5 3 4 
Lobsters, 	whole 	................... - 212 433 42 44 62 

17 911 1,147 51 206 250 . 

37 

9 129 125 64 109 139 
Lobster meat 	....................... -- 

Scallops 	.......................... 252 3,081 4,041 362 826 961 
22 3 104 97 401 313 317 
. -- - --- 48 71 86 

Other Shellfish 	................... 39 905 609 132 109 113 

Oysters 	............................ 10 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH, TOTAL. 609 949 9,217 6,702 7,790 7,336 7,841 

Shrimps 	............................. 

Bass, 	round or dressed 	............  

. 

- 123 12 174 129 164 
- - 85 34 51 15 26 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - 7 - 38 38 40 
Coldeye, round or dressed - 1 43 18 96 110 131 

Squid 	.............................. - 

" 	 fillets 	...................... . 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 4 

. 87 

3 510 202 594 593 542 
--- 245 171 168 256 302 

Perch, round or dressed 

.45 

15 67 1,221 455 631 284 349 
It 	 fillets 	..................... 291 1,354 1,426 780 734 549 

fillets 	................ -- 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - --- - 5 1 -- 

fillets - - 19 5 5 1 1 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 5 9 102 48 65 154 57 

fillets 	... 8 165 1,111 704 226 318 386 

like (Jackfish), 	round or dressed 16 14 87 50 108 14o 60 
142 110 1,270 1,219 342 171 197 

' 	

" 	 fillets 
siugers, round or dressed 

, 
28 --- 139 141 159 249 177 
-- 4 575 382 105 8' 121 

Sickers (md. Mullets), 	rd or dr 148 20 217 28 98 84 49 
fillets 19 50 514 383 471 394 465 

Tullibee, round or dressed 7 12 74 88 404 231 278 
Whitefish, round or dressed 12 39 389 461 1,214 1,566 1,929 

fillets 	..................... 

116 961 757 1,027 720 704 1. 	 fillets 	................. 10 

	

Other Inland fish, 	frozen fresh ... 8 48 168 118 1,029 1,063 1,314 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 315 238 6,725 5,912 1,465 1,915 1,697 

163 143 3,610 3,528 485 1,320 790 
Cod, Pacific, dressed 7 13 219 224 29 35 126 
Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............. 

5 --- 65 65 26 66 28 " 	
" 	 fillets 	.............. 

Coldeye, 	dressed 	................... - .- -- -_ 15 8 -- 

42 44 677 579 67 75 52 
- 140 -- 25 P0 28 

--- 126 111 29 :17 19 

Haddock, 	dressed 	.................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 49 22 1,694 1,112 713 2"8 421 

11 16 194 293 76 96 233 

" 	 fillets 	....................21 
Salmon, 	fillets 	.....................17 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 

Other Smoked 	fish 	.................... 

559 272 39,651 33,046 9,319 9,111 11,187 

Bait, 	total 	,,.,,,......,,........ 342 69 22,480 18,832 7,568 7,417 8,647 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 53 6 15,700 9,109 4,433 2,931 3,862 

ANIMAL FEED, 	TOTAL ............. 

. 31 
--- 1,871 2,329 469 692 821 

Mackerel 	......................... 27 1,693 1,113 516 711 818 
2 1,279 4,312 1,835 2,770 2,760 

Herring, 	Pacific 	.................. 97 

Squid 	............................. 26 
' 	

Animal feed, unclassified 

. 

34 1,937 1,969 315 313 386 Other 	............................. 35 

217 203 17,171 14,214 1,751 1,714 2,540 



page 4 	TABLE 2. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHER? PRODUCTS - NEWFOUNDLkND, 1958-1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM December 31 	Novemb r 30 	I December January-December 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 	1959p 	1959 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1 000 lb. 

1,461 1,388 62,730 68,593 4,556 9,190 12,056 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 1,419 1,386 55,960 60,452 1,779 5,276 7,856 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed - - 3 11 - - - 

111 122 10,930 12,185 101 1,413 2,061 
77 317 21,216 27,482 552 2,938 3,973 

" 	 fillets 	............. . 

breaded 1/ - --- --- --- - 

- - - - - - - 

NEWPOUNDI.AND TOTAL ........... 

301 22 4,732 4,720 94 58 154 
266 25 3,721 3,238 71 101 221 

- - - - - - - - - - - 

Catfish, 	fillets 	.................. -- 1 144 193 1 4 23 

blocks 	.................... . 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), 	fillets .... 231 99 7,273 4,082 204 165 348 

breaded 	LI 	................ .. 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed -- -- 146 276 22 66 122 
" 	 fillets -- 1 53 39 1 1 3 

Other flatfish, dressed - - - 2 - - 

362 776 5,860 6,351 628 394 753 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified - - - - - - - 

" 	 blocks 	.............. . 

Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified - - - - - 10 
Other Croundfish, fresh frozen .... 15 23 1.487 1,260 29 31 25 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... . 

- - 73 174 36 97 

fillets 	................... . 

--- 

. .. 

- 62 219 --- - - - 

- - - - - - - 

" 	 fillets 	............ 

- - - - - - - 

Smelts-, round or dressed - - 7 13 -- - 

Herring, Atlantic, 	round ........... 

Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. - - 244 206 1 8 32 

Capelin, 	round 	..................... ... 

56 - 9 1 39 - 131 

FRESH FROZEN P)LLUSCS AND 
- - 41 22 - - - 2 

Mackerel, 	round 	.................... ... 

fillets 	.................. ... 

FROZEN SW)KED FISH TOTAL - - 199 360 13 29 171 

Other 	sea 	fish 	..................... . 

Cod, Atlantic, 	fillets - - 52 15 - - 

Sea herring, dressed (kippers) - - 128 316 - - 

CRUSTACEANS TO1!AL 	.............. .. 

- - 19 29 29 171 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
42 2 6,530 7,759 2,764 3,885 4,027 

Other 	smoked fish 	.................. .. 

ANIW,L FEED TOTAL .............. . 

Bait, 	total 	........................ . 42 2 6,530 7,759 2,764 3,885 4,027 

--- 2 5,092 2,936 882 1,163 1,177 
- - 12 - 143 82 84 
- - 1,046 4,051 1,710 2,552 2,641 

Herring, 	Atlantic 	................. 
Mackerel 	.......................... 
Squid 	............................. 

- - 380 772 29 88 125 Other 	............................. 

Anil 	feed, 	total 	................. - - - - - - - 

1/ 	C,ked jr out okect. 



TABLE 3. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - MARITIME PROVINCES, 1958-1959 
	

Page 5 

FROZEN STOCKS 

December January-December December 31 November 30 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

)OO lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. 

3,936 4,541 105,594 96,121 14,291 21,631 25,079 

3,387 4,009 75,295 74,222 8,039 15,875 18,275 

2 7 160 1,878 25 11 611 
536 492 16,690 1,485 748 4,048 4,555 
267 528 8,278 9,546 215 2,136 2,865 
166 113 2,113 1,520 122 58 67 

9 19 267 100 4 9 18 
605 282 11,527 13,144 532 3,215 3,561 
64 130 3,301 3,727 33 1,001 1,104 

166 183 2,168 1,856 65 98 73 

2 6 765 745 18 55 76 
380 722 7,829 5,150 1,722 1,010 783 

2 2 428 295 166 132 190 
2 7 85 280 7 18 30 
- - - - 11 12 -- 
8 -_ 565 255 6 28 27 

501 657 9,688 10,006 1,236 1,424 1,358 

97 121 1,180 3.509 298 953 932 
66 40 157 -- 23 2 

252 177 1,241 1,965 334 520 584 

-- --- 3,123 365 1,106 86 137 
37 1,272 1,007 75 203 160 

- - 12 - -- --- 35 
-- 113 195 84 96 119 

279 336 2,376 1,374 257 194 171 
- - 148 160 6 60 75 

2 1 29 117 78 86 78 
- -- 6 13 27 54 36 
- -- 9 33 28 25 19 
2 1 14 71 23 7 23 

47 123 1,897 1,386 891 399 664 

137 267 4,104 5,457 289 969 1,136 

- - 6 3 1 -- 1 
-- 16 1,039 1,371 17 171 237 

137 251 3,035 4,013 264 735 845 
- - 24 70 7 63 53 

-- - 5 6 7 7 7 

275 203 5,791 4,857 806 1,216 746 

163 141 3,315 3,313 253 1,012 493 
36 43 651 541 20 30 31 
21 - 140 -.- 20 ---. ---- 

44 9 1,521 737 486 143 162 
11 10 164 266 27 31 60 

137 62 20,399 11,579 5,150 3,564 4,915 

111 33 12,020 6,802 3,956 2,59;-  3,554 

11 --- 9,660 5,048 3,548 1,76' 2,629 
73 27 1,603 1,113 272 629 734 
27 6 757 641 136 198 191 

26 29 8.379 4,777 1,194 972 1,361 

EM 

MARITIME PROVINCES TOTAl. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............ 
fillets ............ 

block. ............. 
breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dreqsed .................. 

fillets .................. 

" 	blocks ................... 
" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Catfish, fillets .................. 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

filLets ........ 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

Other flatfiah, dressed ........... 

fillets ........... 

Fish blocks, n.o.p. or unclassified 
Fish breaded,n.o.p. or unclassified 
Other Croundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Atlantic, round .......... 
'-'ickerel, round or dressed ........ 

fillets ................. 

Shad, round or dressed ............ 

SeLts, round or dressed .......... 

;,lmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

S.,lmon, pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 

Cuho, dressed .................... 

Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish .................... 

FRESH FROZEN W)LLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

C1ass ............................. 

Lobsters 
Scallop. .......................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FiSH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fitlete ............ 

Haddock, dressed .................. 

I. 	 fillets .................. 
Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, Atlantic ................ 

Mackerel ......................... 
uther ............................ 

Atmal feed, total ................ 

J Cooked or uncooked. 



Page 6 	 TABLE 4. FREEZI14GS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHEKY PRODUCTS - QUEBEC, 1958-1959 

FROZEN STOCKS 

ITEM December January-December December 31 November 30 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

1 000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 1000 lb. '000 lb. 

35 7 14,311 16,289 3,402 3,402 5,999 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... 35 7 11,065 12.897 2,764 2,879 5,283 

- 5 215 461 120 187 297 
- - 2,422 2,349 556 745 1,207 

22 - 5,593 6,749 97 43 1,203 
breaded jJ - - - - 20 51 62 

- - 3 29 9 22 11 
-- - -- 1 308 414 488 

QUEBEC TOTM.. 	................. . 

- - 16 186 - --- 17 
- - - - 144 113 23 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	dressed 	............. .. 

fillets 	............. .. 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - 1,391 1,552 64 145 328 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - 42 72 46 55 86 

" 	blocks 	.................... .. 

fillets - - - - --- 7 6 

" 	breaded 	1/ 	................ .. 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed - - - - 162 99 134 
fillets - - - - 1 3 3 
steaks - - - - 4 2 2 

Other 	flatfish, 	dressed 	........... 
ti ---  - 277 354 265 181 223 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen .... 7 - 167 345 35 87 108 

Herring, Atlantic, round - - 212 222 53 75 156 
Mackerel, round or dressed - - 73 8 15 23 25 

- - 5 - - - 
- - - - 4 1 1 

--- - 284 233 103 91 20() 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed - - 257 240 17 72 111 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............. - - - - 527 285 389 

Haddock, 	dressed 	................... .. 

" 	fillets 	................... . 

- - - - 180 108 lOb 

- - - - 5 22 15 

" 	blocks 	.............. . 

Coho, dressed ..................... - - - - 281 75 168 
- - - - 1 9 ...  

fillets .................. 

- - - 1 1 1 

- - - - 51 32 35 

Chum, dressed .....................
" 	fillets ..................... 

- - - - --- 13 18 
Other Pacific salmon products ..,, - - - - 8 25 46 

6 - 51 30 164 156 173 

Spring, Red, dressed .............. 

Other sea fish ..................... 

FRESH FROZEN MOLLUSCS AND 
- - 84 206 232 265 273 

- - 84 206 19 32 21 

Pink, dressed ..................... 

- - - - 16 11 23 
- - - -- 42 31 43 

Shad, round or dressed .............
Smelts, round or dressed ........... 

- - - - 117 139 123 

" 	steaks ...................... 

Lobsters 	........................... 

- - - - 38 52 63 

" 	fillets ..................... 

Oysters 	............................ 
Scallops ........................... 

FROZEN FRESH INI,AND FISH TOEA.L - - 11 - 304 172 168 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL .............. 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL - - 234 196 59 52 179 

- - 231 183 19 30 39 
- - - - 6 4 3 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - --- 13 21 14 30 

Shrimps ............................ 
Other shellfish .................... 

Other smoked fish, frozen - - 3 - 13 4 107 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR MIT AND 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............. 

ANIMAL FEED TOTAL .............. - - 2,917 2,990 43 34 96 

Hsddock, dressed ................... 

Bait, 	total 	......,...,,.,,,..,.,,. - - 951 1,125 35 28 

- - 948 1,125 -- Herring, Atlantic ................. 
- - 3 - 35 28 1 Other 	............................. 

Animal 	feed, 	total 	................ - 1,966 1,865 8 6 28 

1/ Cooked or uncooked. 



TABLE 5. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS — ONTARIO, 1958-1959 
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FROZEN STOCKS 

December January-December December 31 	- November 30 

1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1958 1959p 1959 

000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. - '000 lb '000 lb. 

317 693 5,319 4,842 6,417 5,771 6,060 

87 235 2,212 2,301 3,486 2,892 3,148 

- — — — 30 26 28 
- --- 7 17 282 388 443 

12 --- 111 165 29 59 66 
- — - — 25 7 22 
— --- 7 12 290 237 266 

40 108 112 52 48 

— --- 5 11 167 42 48 
— — -- 9 30 127 206 223 
- - --- - 11 22 11 
— - --- - 132 81 86 
- -- - 1 72 1C' 27 

— - - — 7 19 25 
— - 4 — 216 141, 131 
— 53 2 3 127 9" 74 

— - - - 45 l 14 
- — — - 4 1. 8 

55 177 1,980 1,919 1,057 1,044 1,176 
— — - — -- --- 4 

- 5 47 35 715 422 443 

- --- 5 12 158 162 113 
— -- - -- 8 1 1 
— - 3 — 2 1 
- - 29 15 357 71 121 
- --- - 3 43 42 46 
— -- — - 11 15 10 

— --- — 5 25 78 27 
- — — - --- 18 
— — --- — 14 4 9 
— — — — --- 8 11 
— 5 10 - 97 72 104 

20 - — - 27 3 4 

- 4 8 20 322 267 334 

— 1 — 3 51 '.3 49 
— - — — 1 6 25 
— --- 3 6 47 .8 60 
- --- 5 11 199 1.7 170 
— 3 — — 24 23 30 

200 394 2,749 1,981 2,252 2,2)5 2,253 

— — 21 --- 7 4 4 
— - 7 — 12 24 40 
— --- 3 2 13 12 12 

— --- 6 11 169 170 85 
— - -- --- 48 118 107 

15 62 1,196 407 603 149 218 
181 288 1,284 1,399 709 703 520 

— — 19 — 5 1 1 
- -- — 2 7 15 6 5 
— - 115 — 16 -- 

- - 4 4 2 4 4 
- - --- — 4 5 

Including smelts caught inland. 

I}M 

ONTARIO TOTAL 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed 	. 
" 	fillets ............ 
" 	breaded 1/ ......... 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
fillets .................. 

" 	breaded 1/ ............... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 
Halibut, Atlantic, dressed ........ 

H 	fillets ........ 
Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 

" 	fillets ......... 
steaks .......... 

Other flatfish, dressed ........... 
fillets ........... 

Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Sea Herring, Atl. or Pac., round 
Mackerel, round ................... 
Smelts 2/, round,dressed or fillets 
Salmon, Atlantic, round or dressed. 

Silmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 
steaks ..................... 

coho, dressed .................... 
" 

	

	fillets .................... 
eteaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other Sea Fish products ........... 

FRESH FROZEN PIO1.LUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Lobsters .......................... 
Oysters ........................... 
Scallops .......................... 
Shrimps ........................... 
Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

Bass, round or dressed ............ 
of 	fillets ..................... 

Cisco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. 
Goldeye, round or dressed ......... 

Lake Trout, round or dressed ...... 
" 	" 	fillets ............... 

Perch, round or dressed ........... 
" 	fillets .................... 

ickerel, Blue, round or dressed 
fillets ........... 

ickerel (Yellow Pike), rd or dr. 
" 	fillets 

Fik. (Jackitsh), round or dressed 
fillets .......... 

d or uncooked. 



Page 8 	TABLE 5, (Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - ONTARIO, 1958-1959. 

I 	FROZEN 	II 	STOCKS 

ITEM 

1958 f 1959 p 
000 lb. f '000 lb 

FRESH FROZEN INLAND FISH(Concl.) 

	

Other Inland fish, frozen fresh .,. 	4 

	

Suckers (mci. Mullets), rd. or dr. 	- 

Tullibee, round or dressed ........ 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ . ..- 

Whitefish, round or dressed ....... . ..- 

Haddock, dressed .................. . ..- 

Other Smoked fish ................. . ..- 

Saugers, round or dressed .......... ..- 

	

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) .... 	 - 

it 	fillets .................. 

of 	 fillets ............. .... ..- 

FROZEN S?K)KED FISH TOTAL 	- 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR ANIMAL 
FEED TOTAL ..................... 30 

" 	" 	fillets .. 	- 

	

. ..- 

	

44 

55 

5 

5 

nuary - ,ecemer 

1958 - 1959 p 
00 lb. '000 lb. 

39 3 
7 

5 26 
9 19 
4 4 

35 92 

17 30 

8 17 
4 2 
5 11 

333 510 

Decmshr 31 	November 30 

1958 	1959 p 	1959 
00 Lb. 1 '000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

46 	21 	25 
20 	45 	58 
24 	43 	18 

549 	930 	1,156 

284 	I 	318 	I 	265 

113 158 141 
9 17 12 

126 56 43 
36 87 69 

73 59 60 

TABLE 6. FREEZINCS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES, 1958-1959. 

FROZEN STOCKS 

December January- - December Decemhr 31 November 3( ITEM 

1958 1959 p 1958 1959 p 1958 1959 o 1959 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 	lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

PRAIRIE PROVS, AND 
409 555 6,778 4,964 6,622 6,081 6,591 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL .... - - 4 13 1,069 846 864 

- - 1 - 29 4 4 
- - - 239 226 201 

breaded 1/ - - - - 13 14 13 

Cod, Atlantic, dressed ............. 

- - - - 2 -- 

fillets ............. 

- - - - 41 30 33 
- - - - 7 8 7 

" 	fillets 	................... 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets - - - - 23 19 20 

breadedjJ ................ 

Halibut, Atlantic, dressed - - - - 6 - 12 

TOTAi.. 	....................... 

fillets - - - - -- 2 2 
- - - - 243 198 163 

fillets - - - - 62 98 113 

Haddock, dressed ................... 

- - - - 6 2 3 

- - - - 4 - -- -_ 
fillets ............ - - - - 62 41 41 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed .......... 

Other Groundftsh, 	fresh frozen .... - - - - 39 59 73 

" 	steaks ........... 

Sea Herring, Ati. or Pac., 	round .. - - - - 42 9 7 

Other flatfish, dressed ............ 

- - - - 2 - - 
Smelts 2/, round, dressed & fillets - - 3 13 11 11 12 
Mackerel, 	round .................... 

Salmon Atlantic, round or dressed . - - - - - - - 

!/ Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught inl.iud, 



	

TABIZ 6.(Concluded) FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - PRAIRIE PROVINCES & N.W.T., 1958-195. 	Page 9 

p 	- 	

FROZEN 	 STOCKS 

Dece-ber 	January - December 	Dec1 	r 31 	- 	November 30 

1958 	1959 p 	1958 	1959p_ 	1958 	1959 p 	1959 
'000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. '000 lb. 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH (Conci.) 

- - - - 234 117 156 

Chum, dressed - - 46 13 15 
It 	 fillets - - - 4 2 

- - - - 1 1 1 
- - - - 108 88 93 
- - - - 9 6 8 
- - - - 3 1 1 

- - - - 9 -- 1 
- - - - 
- - - - 17 2 3 
- - - - -- - - 

Salmon, 	Pacific, 	total 	.............. 

Other Pacific salmon products - - - - 37 2 32 

" 	steaks 	...................... . 

Coho, 	dressed 	...................... 

- - - - 4 8 4 

fillets 	...................... 
steaks 	....................... 

FRESH FROZEN *)LLUSCS AND 

Pink, 	dressed 	...................... 
Spring, 	Pink, 	dressed 	.............. 
Spring, 	Red, 	dressed 	............... 

- - - - 53 21 25 

Spring, 	White, 	dressed ............. 

- - - 2 3 
- - - - 6 4 5 

Other sea fish products ............. 

- - - - 4 5 4 
- - - 36 8 11 

CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............... 

Lobsters 	............................ 
Oysters 	............................. 

- - - - 5 4 2 

Scallops 	............................ 
Shrimps 	............................. 
Other 	shellfish 	...................... 

F()ZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL . , 409 555 6,452 4,705 5,222 4,914 5,406 

- - 120 12 161 126 158 
- - 64 32 44 11 22 

icco (Lake Herring), rd or dr. - - 

round or dressed 	............... 

ldeye, round or dressed - -- 40 16 77 96 116 

fillets 	........................ 

Lake Trout, round or dressed 4 --- 502 190 378 375 418 
-- --- 248 165 118 114 188 
-- .-- 25 48 28 135 131 

--- --- 70 19 59 26 23 

Pickerel, Blue, round or dressed - - - - 5 1 -- 

Perch, 	round or dressed 	.............. 
" 	fillets 	..................... 

- - - 5 -- - - -- 
Pickerel (Yellow Pike), 	rd or dr. 5 5 100 41 42 143 49 

" 	fillets 	.............. 

" 	" 	fillets 	... 8 165 996 704 209 318 385 

Pike (Jackfish), round or dressed 16 14 83 46 104 136 56 
142 110 1,269 1,217 337 162 192 
28 --- 100 138 155 249 175 

11 " 	 fillets 	.................. 

-- --- 574 375 105 80 121 

Suckers (md. Mullets), rd or dr 148 20 214 28 92 84 49 
" 	fillets 19 50 514 383 471 394 465 

fillets 	........... 

Tullibee, round or dressed 7 4 69 62 325 198 244 
Whitefish, round or dressed 12 37 380 442 1,137 1,462 1,800 

Saugers, 	round or dressed ........... 
fillets 	..................... 

10 114 957 753 1,001 676 685 

Other inland fish, frozen fresh 10 36 127 29 374 128 129 

fillets 	................. 

FROZEN SMOEED FISH TOTAL - . - - 182 185 160 

Cod, 	Atlantic, 	fillets 	............ - - - - 82 98 91 
- 

.. 
- . - 17 10 6 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) - - - - 58 41 29 
Haddock, 	dressed 	................... 

- - - - 25 36 34 th,r 	Smoked 	fish 	.................. 

, 	 <l)ZEN FISH FOR ANIPYL FEED 
)TAL 	.... .... ....... .......... .- - 322 246 96 115 136  



82 	25 
- 	1 

369 	261 
448 	1,492 

56 	35 
24 	891 

85 
400 

December 

1958 1959p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

1.173 413 

706 181 

53 12 
85 12 

5 
25 	22 

9 	11 
4 	53 

438 	I 	39 

87 	I 	31 

:E 

FROZEN 

January-December 

1958 l959p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

52,705 45,039 

41,958 33,847 

1,119 1,193 
923 1,223 
14 16 

1,213 737 
491 459 

12 

16,562 16,278 
2,131 2,073 
493 316 
66 115 

1,362 941 
13 7 

1,143 198 
116 113 

15,852 8,686 

4,344 2,086 
419 120 
58 71 

6,605 2,211 
78 
124 98 

488 448 
127 74 
296 211 

2,004 1,943 
940 1,163 

STOCKS 

December 31 

1958 l959p 

000 lb. '000 lb 

21,362 14,969 

19,834 13,213 

800 752 
356 330 

316 82 
64 41 

3 16 
4 

6,706 5,611 
1,065 996 

33 28 
83 17 

617 339 
1 70 

932 166 
18 46 

8,812 3,828 

3,233 1,535 
281 47 
16 10 

4,019 1,054 
70 - - 

24 7 

222 176 
4 4 

51 127 
466 397 
370 436 

November 30 

1959 

'000 lb. 

19,361 

17,063 

756 
316 

115 
23 

7 

8,802 
918 
48 
17 

384 
40 

141 
33 

5,063 

1,859 
75 

1,252 

6 

273 
5 

156 
802 
550 

Page 10 	TABLE 7. FREEZINGS AND STOCKS OF FROZEN FISHERY PRODUCTS - BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1958-1959 

ITEM 

BRITISH COLUMBIA TOTAL ...... 

FROZEN FRESH SEA FISH TOTAL 

Cods, Pacific, dressed ............ 

fillets ............ 

steaks ............. 
blocks ............. 

breaded jj ......... 

Haddock, fillets .................. 

Redfish (Ocean Perch), fillets 

Halibut, Pacific, dressed ......... 
fillets ......... 

" 	steaks .......... 
Soles and other flatfish, dressed 

fillets 
Other Groundfish, fresh frozen 

Herring, Pacific, round ........... 
Smelts 2/, round or dressed ....... 

Salmon, Pacific, total ............ 

Chum, dressed .................... 

fillets .................... 

ateaks ..................... 

Coho, dressed .................... 
fillets .................... 

steaks ..................... 

Pink, dressed .................... 
Sockeye, dressed ................. 
Spring, Pink, dressed ............ 
Spring, Red, dressed ............. 
Spring, White, dressed ........... 

Steelhead, dressed ............... 
Other Pacific salmon products 

Other sea fish, frozen fresh ...... 

FROZEN FRESH MOLLUSCS AND 
CRUSTACEANS TOTAL ............. 

Oysters ........................... 

Scallops .......................... 

Shrimps ........................... 

Other shellfish ................... 

FROZEN FRESH INLAND FISH TOTAL 

FROZEN SMOKED FISH TOTAL ....... 

Cod, Atlantic, fillets ............ 

Cod, Pacific, dressed ............. 

" 	fillets ............. 

Haddock, dressed .................. 
Salmon, fillets ................... 

Sea Herring, dressed (kippers) 
Other Smoked fish ................. 

FROZEN FISH HELD FOR BAIT AND 
ANIMAL FEED TOTAL ............. 

Bait, total ....................... 

Herring, pacific ................. 

Other ............................ 

Animal feed, total ................ 

77 49 1,113 751 209 159 162 

10 9 128 125 40 28 34 
- - --- 

- 5 7 7 
22 --- 99 63 43 16 12 
45 40 886 563 121 108 109 

- - 
- 10 5 8 7 

40 30 484 469 121 115 176 

- - 4 - 18 22 24 
7 13 219 224 28 29 120 
5 . -- 65 62 9 12 11 
6 - 22 36 15 14 -- 

17 --_ 123 109 22 12 6 
5 11 37 35 22 25 
- 6 14 3 7 1 15 

350 153 9,150 9,962 1,193 1,474 1,953 

189 34 2,943 3,111 792 910 995 
97 --- 1,871 2,329 467 686 820 
92 34 1,072 782 325 224 175 

161 119 6,207 6,851 401 564 958 

Cooked or uncooked. 	2/ Including smelts caught inland. 


